The details as required under Regulation 30 read with Para A of Part A of Schedule III of SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, is annexed herewith as Annexure A. 

2) Increased the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven 
Crore Only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Core Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each to ₹21,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Crore Only), divided into 2,10,00,000 (Two 
Core Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and consequent amendment in 
the Capital Clause (Clause V) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, subject to the 
approval of the Shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company;

[...]

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024: 

Alteration in Memorandum of Association of the Company, in brief: 

Clause 
No. 

Earlier Clause Amended Clause 

V The Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company is ₹11,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Eleven Crore Only), divided into 
1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh) Equity 
Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

The Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company is ₹21,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-
One Crore Only), divided into 2,10,00,000 
(Two Crore Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Annexure – C 

The details as required under Regulation 30 read with Para A of Part A of Schedule III of SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular No.

[...]

offering, rights issue, depository 
receipts (ADR/GDR), qualified 
institutions placement, preferential 
allotment etc.) 

Bonus Issue 

3. Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the total 
amount for which the securities will 
be issued (approximately) 

1,04,73,239 (One Crores Four Lakhs Seventy Three 
Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty Nine) Equity 
Shares of ₹10/- each 

4. Whether Bonus is out of free 
reserves created out of profits or 
share premium account; 

The Bonus Shares will be issued out of the Free 
Reserves and/or Securities Premium Account 
and/or any other permitted reserves of the

[...]

1(One) Bonus Equity Share of ₹10/- each 
fully paid-up for every 1(One) existing Equity Share 
of ₹10/- each fully paid-up held as on the Record 
Date.  

6. Details of Share Capital - pre and 
post Bonus Issue 

Pre-Bonus Issue Paid-up Share Capital:  

₹10,47,32,390/- (Rupees Ten Crore Forty Seven 
Lakhs Thirty Two Thousand Three Hundred Ninety 
Only) divided into 1,04,73,239 (One Crore Four 
Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-
Nine) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
fully paid up. 

Post-Bonus Issue Paid-up Share Capital: 

₹20,94,64,780 (Rupees Twenty Crore Ninety Four 
Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty 
Only) divided into 2,09,46,478 (Two Crore Nine 
Lakh Forty Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy 
Eight) Equity Shares of ₹10 (Rupees Ten) each fully 
paid up. 

7. Free reserves and/ or Share 
premium required for implementing 
the Bonus Issue 

₹10,47,32,390/- (Rupees Ten Crore Forty Seven 
Lakhs Thirty Two Thousand Three Hundred Ninety 
Only).  

The actual amount will be determined based on 
the paid-up share capital as on the record date. 

8. Free reserves and/ or share 
premium available for 
capitalization and the date as on 
which such balance is available 

As on March 31, 2025, (as per latest audited